
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

 

30 January 2008 
 

 
 

A meeting of the CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the Board Room, AROS, 
Hospital Road, Lochgilphead on WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2008 at 10.30 AM. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES(Pages 1 - 2) 
 
2. MINUTES OF FULL PARTERNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 

2007(Pages 3 - 4) 
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 28 

NOVEMBER 2007(Pages 5 - 12) 
 
4. MATTERS ARISING 
 a) Enterprise Company changes – verbal update by Sue Gledhill – HIE 

b) Citizens Panel – Tender process 
c) Engaging Young People 
d) Migrant Workers  

 
5. FAIRER SCOTLAND FUND AND SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENTS 
 
 (a) Letter from John Swinney - follow up from CP Conference, Tulliallan, 

November 2007 (Pages 13 - 14) 
 (b) Single Outcome Agreements/Fairer Scotland Fund  
  • Update on progress (Pages 15 – 20) 

• Linking CPP outcomes with national outcomes (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

6. AUDIT SCOTLAND UPDATE 
 Update on progress on recommendations (Pages 27 - 28) 

 
7. LOCAL COMMUNITY PLANNING SUSTAINABILITY WORKSHOPS - EILEEN 

WILSON 
 
8. INITIATIVE AT THE EDGE 
 
 (a) Verbal report from Hughie Donaldson  
 (b) Letter from Lismore Community Development Trust (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
9. PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK - EILEEN WILSON 
 
 (a) Funding for DRIVESAFE (Pages 31 - 32) 
 (b) Jura Development Trust (Pages 33 - 40) 

 

Public Document Pack



10. FUNDING 
 
 (a) European Funding Programme Update (Pages 41 - 42) 
 (b) Summary of Funding Hub Pitches 28 November 2007  

 
11. CITIZENS PANEL 
 Report by Eddy Graham IBP (Pages 43 - 78) 

 
12. HAPPY TO TRANSLATE 
 Presentation by Rohini Sharma (Pages 79 - 92) 

 
13. 2008 REVISED MEETING SCHEDULE (Pages 93 - 94) 
 
14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 19 MARCH 2008, AIE OFFICES, LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

  
Note: The Funding Hub will meet at the conclusion of the Management Committee meeting. 

  
 
 
  
 
 



Ag Item 1 - CPP Management Committee Meeting – 6
th
 February 2008 

AROS Board Room 

CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

Board Room  

AROS 

Lochgilphead 

 

WEDNESDAY 6
th
 FEBRUARY 2008 

 

 

Apologies Intimated. 

 
Gordon Donaldson  Forestry Commission Scotland 
Malcolm MacFadyen  Argyll and Bute Council 
Bill Dundas   Rural Payments and Inspections, Scottish Government 
John Davidson   Islay and Jura CVS 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
ARGYLL  AND  BUTE  COMMUNITY PLANNING  PARTNERSHIP 

 
MINUTES of MEETING held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on FRIDAY, 9
th
 November 2007 
 

Present: 

Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage 
Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
Fiona Ritchie, Argyll and Bute Community Health 
Partnership  
Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council  
Hugh Donaldson Initiative at the Edge 
Murdina MacDonald, HIE Argyll and the Islands 
Andy Law, Argyll and Bute Council 
Malcolm Macfadyen, Argyll and Bute Council 
Gordon Anderson, Strathclyde Police LALO 
Cllr Robert Macintyre 
 

John Davidson, Islay and Jura CVS (Council for Voluntary 
Services) 
Ken MacTaggart, Alba Consult 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
David McGregor, Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire / 
Dunbartonshire Local Economic Forum 
John Ironside, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue  
Keith Miller, Forestry Commission Scotland 
Jim McCrossan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Mitch Rodger, Strathclyde Police 
Alan McDougall, Fynehomes 
 

 
Apologies: 

George Harper, Argyll and Bute Council 
Elaine C Garman, NHS Highland 
Carl Olivarius, Argyll and Bute Council  
Caroline Champion, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Sandy Taylor, Argyll and Bute Council 
Susan Dawson, Argyll and Bute Council 
 

Alasdair Oatts, Argyll and Bute Care and Repair 
Kevin O’Hare, Scottish Water 
Bill Morton, National Park 
Gordon McLennen, Strathclyde Passenger Transport 
Jim Frame, SEPA 
 

 
1. WELCOME 

 
Councillor Dick Walsh welcomed everyone to this meeting. Councillor Walsh then invited everyone present to introduce 
themselves. 

 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6

th
 July  2007 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6

th
 July 2007 were accepted as an accurate record.   

 
 

3. MATTERS ARISING 

            
           Pilot Sustainability Seminar 

           Eileen informed the meeting that the Bute and Cowal local Community Planning Group were planning to use the 
           Sustainability Seminars as an opportunity to develop a model for local community planning           
            

 
4. UPDATE ON MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 8

th
  August and  3

rd
 October 

 

Raymond Park gave updates on both Management Committee meetings. 

• Noting that Young Scot gave an excellent explanation of it’s way forward.  

• The YoungScot/ DialogueYouth Conference in Lochgoilhead is coming up shortly.  

• The Ministerial visit to Islay on 22
nd
 August 2007 went very well, taking particular interest in Farming and Health. 

• Dave McBride gave a very good presentation on the DRIVESafe Campaign. A discussion on managing occupational 
road risk then followed and partners agreed that the DRIVESafe initiative should continue to be supported by the CPP.  
Partners agreed to look at funding for Dave McBride’s post, as it needs to be recognised that it is an umbrella for all 
Road Risk.  

  
           Action Point – Agreed to note the position and positive comments from both Strathclyde Fire and Rescue and 

Strathclyde Police Services’ with regard to the need to fund the DRIVESafe campaign. This will be discussed at the 
Management Committee Meeting on 28

th
 November 2007 

 
Slight corrections to the minute:- 
  - Should read Scottish Government Minister (pg 15) 

            - With reference to the statement by HIE – It is the Scottish Government who will be producing a strategy 
               w/c 12 Novemb
[...]



MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in the SERPID Offices, Albany Street, OBAN  

on Wednesday, 28th November 2007 
 
 
Present: Superintendent Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police (Chair)  

Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership Manager 
Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
Gordon Anderson, Strathclyde Police (Local Authority Liaison Officer) 
Sue Gledhill, HIE Argyll and the Islands 
Malcolm MacFadyen, Argyll and Bute Council 
Bill Dundas, Scottish Government Rural Payments and Inspections 
Directorate 
Lucinda Gray, HIE Argyll and the Islands 
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage 
Alan Murray, Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
Douglas Cowan, HIE Argyll and the Islands 
Ross Lilley, Scottish Natural Heritage 
Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
Eleanor MacKinnon, Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
Margaret Fyfe, Argyll and Bute Council 
Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council 
Geoffrey Page, Assoc. of Argyll and Bute Community Councils 
 

 
  

In attendance: 
Joyce Cameron, Argyll and Bute Council 
Sonya Thomas, Argyll and Bute Council 
 

Apologies: 
Kevin O’Hare, Scottish Water 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Andy Law, Argyll and Bute Council  
John Davidson, Islay and Jura CVS 
David Price, Argyll CVS 
David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 
 

ITEM DETAIL ACTION 

 
1 

 
WELCOME  
 
Raymond Park welcomed everyone to the meeting  
   
 
  

 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



 
2 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 3rd OCTOBER 2007 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of 3rd October 2007 were accepted as an 
accurate record with the following amendment: 
 
Item 5 paragraph 1: Should read: 
 
Careers Scotland were already in the process of moving away from 
Scottish Enterprise and  Highlands and Islands Enterprise (HIE) and 
from 1 April 2008 will be part of the new training agency (Skills 
Development Scotland). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
3 (a) 

 
 
 
 
 

   (b) 
 
 
 

MATTERS ARISING 
 
ENTERPRISE COMPANY CHANGES 
Sue Gledhill had nothing to add at present, a further meeting will be 
held next week. 
 
CITIZENS PANEL – TENDER PROCESS 
Chris Carr and Eileen Wilson are currently compiling the Tender for 
the Citizen’s Panel. 
Geoff Calvert highlighted the issues surrounding young people and 
Eileen Wilson explained that the intention is that they will become 
more involved in future. 
Muriel Kupris mentioned the school e-mail system and that Young 
Scot so far hasn’t had much success in engaging with young people. 
The main point is to acknowledge and engage with young people and 
for more youngsters to sign up with project. 
 

 

4, POPULATION GROWTH ENCOMPASSING MIGRANT WORKERS 
A presentation was given by Douglas Cowan - HIE 
 
Migrant workers are one of the focus points for Highland and Islands 
Enterprise and the Government Economic Strategy is looking overall 
at sustainable growth. 
The Highlands and Islands has an older population than Scotland 
overall and Argyll has an older population that Highlands and Islands 
Migrant workers provide three key components 
- Increase in productivity and competitiveness 
- Stimulate economic participation 
- Stimulate population growth 

The growth aspiration for Highlands and Islands is an increase of 
60,000 over the next 20 years to 500,000. 
The economy in the Highlands and Islands area overall is very tight. 
 

 

Page 6



Brian Barker posed the question of how does the population growth 
feed into the local plan, the discussion that followed highlighted that 
unemployment is currently at 6%, although there are job vacancies to 
counter this, but there is a need to attract a better quality of job. 
Migrant workers are already here, we need to understand “why” they 
came to the area and “if they’ll stay” for the economy to grow. 
 
There are three main reasons as to why migrant workers arrive
[...]
g, and that we need to join together 
and collect information at a strategic level. Raymond suggested a 
Steering Group is formed to look further at this, HIE  stated they are 
happy to facilitate a group and will initially look at Highland Council as 
a scoping exercise, to address not just Polish workers but all migrant 

Page 7



workers as well as our own local people and workers. Lucinda Gray 
will lead and perhaps Dick Walsh could give a very strong steer on 
this group. Douglas is also happy to assist the new group. 
Malcolm MacFadyen pointed out that if migrant workers were not 
here at present, local builders would be struggling. What happens 
after 2009 if they have better options? Are there any initiatives to 
keep them here?  
Douglas explained that the Scottish Executive is looking at this at 
present, including both positive and negative pressures, and that 
Argyll and Bute need to look at the area and how we can intervene.  
 
Action Point – The group will be formed by the end of next week. 
It will come back on the agenda mid 2008 and aims to develop a 
very clear scope – 9 July 2008 
 
 

5 SCOTTISH RURAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
A presentation by Bill Dundas, Rural Payments and Inspections - and 
accompanying handout – Rural Development Contracts  – Rural 
Priorities. 
 
After the presentation, Bill informed the meeting that Partners are 
now being treated as stakeholders and feedback will be required on 
the Draft Regional Priorities. 
SRDR is the Scottish Government programme to develop public 
support to land managers and rural communities; the aim is to tie in 
with European legislation. 
There will be a number of different delivery mechanisms, with a 
strong focus on outcomes and integrated delivery. There is a budget 
of £1.6 milllion – there will be rural priorities, (the definition of rural 
being any community with a population less than 10,000) the funding 
will be competitive and open to all. 
The requirement from the Partners is to look at 
[...]
functions will transfer to the Scottish Government. 
Two areas will not transfer 
(i) Registration and Inspection Function 
(ii) Local Regeneration Function 

The current level of funding is £145 million nationally, but the 
Community Regeneration Fund will link with other funds and monies 
are likely to go direct to Local Authorities. 
Social Economy Funds will be re-distributed. 
Funding to the Housing Associations is intended to become a “lighter 
touch” with a general move away from “hands on” to “arms length” 
Project teams have been set up to manage change with the next 
steps in the process being -  
(i)   The winding up of Communities Scotland 
(ii)  A new organisational structure with central government for 
      community regeneration. 
(iii) Internal registration and inspection. 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY REGENERATION FUND 
 
Indication that the CRF has received 25% of funding - £160,000 
There will be no roll-over in spending this year. 
Malcolm MacFadyen stated that next financial years funding will be 
protected at this years level – for this year only. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



It was agreed that a better handle was needed on this by the next 
Management Committee meeting  

9 
 
 
(a) 
 
 
 
 
(b) 

FUNDING 
 
 
EUROPEAN FUNDING FOR COMMUNITY PLANNING 
PARTNERSHIP PROJECTS 
 
The European Funding is moving onto the next stage at present. 
 
FUNDING HUB PROJECTS FOR NOTING 
 
Noted – Minutes attached. 

 

10 BUDGET 
 
The budget was agreed in principle at the Full Partnership meeting  
(9 Nov 2007). Partners will receive correspondence from Sonya 
Thomas, Argyll and Bute Council in the near future regarding 
contributions. 
 

 
 
 
 

11 2008 CPP MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
Noted 
 

 

12 ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
 
John Davidson – Islay and Jura CVS has difficulty attending the 
meeting on a Wednesday. 
 
 
 

 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 6th February 2008 

 

 
 
The Funding Hub meeting followed this.   

Page 11



Pag
[...]
ccount of dispersed deprivation. 
 
The allocation for Argyll and Bute over the next three years is: 
 

2008/9 2009/10 2010/11 

£826,000 £965,000 £1,104,000 

 
The first year is equivalent to the amount allocated to the constituent funds for 2007/8 and 
the figure in 2010/11 represents the full fair allocation using the new formula. In the third 
year the ring fence will be removed. 
 
Argyll and Bute had a carry forward into 2007/8 of the Better Neighbourhood Services 
Fund, which means that in the first year there will actually be a contraction in the amount 
of activity (worth approx £300,000). 
 
The Fund is focused on: 

• investment to address causes of poverty 

• a strong emphasis on early interventions 

• promotion of joint working 

• improving employability as a means to tackle poverty 

• empowering communities and individuals to influence CPPs 
 
The notification of the allocated funds was communicated to the chair of the CPP in a letter 
dated 21 December 2007 from the Scottish Government. 
 
This was followed by a briefing session at COSLA on 16 January about the Fairer 
Scotland Fund and its relationship to the emerging Single Outcome Agreement. 
 
A meeting of representatives from CPP partners discussed this at a meeting on 17 
January. 

Agenda Item 5bPage 15



 
2 

Key points from briefing at COSLA 

Fairer Scotland Fund 

The following are the key points from the presentation by Alisdair McIntosh, Head of 
Regeneration Policy, for the Scottish Government. 
 
The Fairer Scotland Fund is about streamlining processes and reducing bureaucracy. 
They’re making changes and it’s still not clear how they will approach some aspects. 
 
The Fund is expected to act as a catalyst and they expect to see a different approach from 
us in 2008/9 compared to what has gone before. This is NOT business as usual. However, 
they do recognise that there is a history of action in each area and that the normal 
planning processes cannot be changed at short notice 
[...]
 SOLACE, Scottish 
Government and Improvement Service) with a desire to manage everything via this 
group and for all areas to progress ‘evenly’. At present the group is focused on the 
draft template for the Single Outcome Agreement, the national menu of local 
outcomes and related indicators. 

Page 16



 
3 

Local discussions 

The local meeting on 17 January involved representatives of organisations delivering 
actions funded by the current funding streams and key CPP personnel: 

• Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police and chair of Management Committee (chair of 
meeting) 

• Andrew Campbell, SNH and chair of CPP Funding Hub 

• Malcolm MacFadyen, Community Regeneration, Argyll and Bute Council 

• Moira MacDonald, Community Regeneration, Argyll and Bute Council 

• Jim McCrossan, Community Regeneration, Argyll and Bute Council 

• Margaret Fyfe, Community Regeneration, Argyll and Bute Council 

• Ann Campbell, Argyll and Bute CHP (for Elaine Garman, NHS and Management 
Committee vice chair) 

• Brian Barker, Policy and Strategy, Argyll and Bute Council 

• Arlene Cullum, Policy and Strategy, Argyll and Bute Council 

• Susan Dawson, Policy and Strategy, Argyll and Bute Council 

• Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 

• Jane Fowler, European Unit, Argyll and Bute Council 

• Shona Strachan, European Unit, Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Representatives from Education, Social Work and HIE Argyll & Islands were also invited to 
attend the meeting, but were unable to do so because of the short notice. The voluntary 
sector perspective was represented by Margaret Fyfe as part of her role – representatives 
of voluntary sector organisations were not directly involved because they have not yet 
agreed their protocol for involvement with the CPP. 
 
The discussion centred on the notification letter and feedback from the briefing session at 
COSLA on the 16th. Key questions/comments arising from this discussion focused on: 

• the strong direction for the funds especial
[...]
t 
contents are realistic and achievable, giving us confidence that actions detailed are realistic.  Operational risk is 
managed by individual partners and partnerships responsible for taking actions forward. 
Review how effective they are operating in partnership 
Partnership mapping and new structures and reporting arrangements responding to the need to be more 
effective as well as the identification of necessary changes and making the changes 
 
135. Local authorities and local partners should: 
Ensure that all relevant priorities and related actions agreed by the CPP are incorporated into their 
corporate plans 
Links made with vision and priorities in Council Corporate Plan.  The signing off of the community plan by 
partners and partnerships and the process of reporting back with progress on agreed actions has demonstrated 
the incorporation of core CPP actions into partners priorities.  Where there is no reporting on action the CPP 
will focus on that action to ensure that it is taken forward.  There has been a detailed assessment of all the 
partners plans and the CPP is satisfied that all partners are committed to deliver.  The tracking mechanisms in 
place allow the CP management Committee to see this. 
Consider providing an annual statement to the CPP explaining how the community plan is reflected in 
their own corporate plans 
This was considered and it was agreed that it was not necessary as there were sufficient checks and measures 
in place to demonstrate links.  It was felt that additional statements would be unnecessary bureaucratic and 
would add little value to the process.  The Annual Report produces is based in part on the regular monitoring 
information provided by partners. 
Contribute to joint risk registers related to community planning 
There is no joint risk register.  It was agreed that this was not necessary under the new CP structures as 
actions are devolved to partners/partnerships who manage the operational risk associated 
 
 
200
[...]
nth survey of the Argyll 
and Bute Citizens’ Panel, fieldwork for which was conducted during October 
and November 2007. The survey focused on the “Vibrant Communities” 
elements of the new Community Plan, addressing the following specific 
issues: 
 
Ø Housing 
 

Ø The Role of Migrant Workers 
 

Ø Gaelic Language Plan 
 

Ø Child Protection. 
 
The conclusions relevant to each issue are summarised below. 
 
HOUSING 

 
In considering the following conclusions, it should be noted that over 80% of 
the respondents were homeowners and only 13% tenants of social landlords, 
with a smattering of other tenures also being represented. 
 
It is very apparent that the most pressing need is perceived to be for 
affordable homes to rent from social landlords. 
 
The greatest potential need is also perceived to be for 3 and 4 apartment 
homes (equivalent to 2 or 3 bedrooms). Few people perceive there to be a 
need in the community for larger homes than this. 
 
There is significant latent potential for churn in the housing market, with 
58% of respondents saying that they may have a need for a new home and 
55% saying that a family member might have such a need, over the next five 
years. The most common perceived demand is for 3 apartment (2 bedroom) 
homes amongst both respondents and their family members, with there also 
being significant potential demand for two apartment (one bedroom) homes 
amongst family members. 
 
There is a strong consensus in support of house building on brownfield sites, 
on gap sites in towns and villages and, to a lesser extent, on land zoned for 
industrial or commercial use. There is also support for smaller-scale 
developments on the edge of larger settlements. 
 
Opinions are more divided (and many people “don’t know”) in relation to 
larger-scale developments on the edge of existing settlements and the 
building of individual houses in the open countryside. However, a majority 
of those who express an opinion are supportive of house build
[...]
hing of Gaelic to be provided to all 
primary school children and for such teaching to be available on an elective 
basis in secondary schools and for people who have left school. 
 
 

Page 46



It should be noted, however, that there are parts of Argyll and Bute 
(particularly the island communities) where the usage and commitment to 
Gaelic is much more significant. 
 
CHILD PROTECTION 

 
Most people say that they would take action if they believed a child to be 
experiencing abuse. Usually, this action would be contact a local Police 
Officer or the Social Work Department. On occasion, people would seek 
advice from others, such as health professionals, school staff or friends and 
relatives before doing so. 
 
In the very small number of cases where people say they would not take any 
action, the main concern is “fear of getting it wrong”. 
 
There is already high awareness of organisations such as Childline / 
Parentline and the NSPCC. Although awareness of the Child Protection 
Committee Website is lower, a significant minority of people are still aware 
of it. 
 
Preferred methods of receiving information about the work of the Child 
Protection Committee are local press and leaflets and flyers through the 
mail. 

 
 

Page 47



 1 

1.0 OBJECTIVES AND METHODOLOGY 
 
 OBJECTIVES 

 
1.1 This document sets out the findings of the thirteenth survey of the 

Argyll and Bute Citizens’ Panel, fieldwork for which was conducted 
during October and November 2007. 

 
 The survey focused on a number of issues that relate to the ‘Vibrant 

Communities’ element of the new Community Plan for Argyll and 
Bute.  

 
1.2 The survey sought feedback from the community in Argyll and Bute 

with regard to the following issues that were of relevance to the 
Community Plan: 

 
Ø Housing 
 
Ø The Role of Migrant Workers 

 
Ø Gaelic Language Plan 

 
Ø Child Protection. 

 
These are addressed, in turn, in sections 2 to 5 of this report. 
Conclusions relevant to each section 
[...]
o
n
gs
t 
th
e 
co

m
m
u
n
it
ie
s 
it
 s
er
ve
s 
an
d
 

ac
co

rd
in
g 
to
 t
h
e 
L
o
go

 D
es
ig
n
 G

u
id
el
in
es
.

•
M
o
n
it
o
r 
an
d
 e
va
lu
at
e 
th
e 
u
se
 o
f 
‘H

T
T
’
an
d
 a
ct
iv
el
y 
sh
ar
e 
an
d
 i
m
p
le
m
en

t 
id
ea
s 
fo
r 

im
p
ro

ve
m
en

t.

•
W

h
en

 p
o
ss
ib
le
, 
p
ar
ti
ci
p
at
e 
in
 a
 j
o
in
ed

-u
p
 a
p
p
ro

ac
h
 w

it
h
 o
th
er
 o
rg
an
is
at
io
n
s 
to
 p
ro

m
o
te
 

co
m
m
u
n
ic
at
io
n
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
.

Page 91



w
w
w
.h
a
p
p
y
to
tr
a
n
sl
a
te
.c
o
m

C
O
N
T
A
C
T
:

L
o
go

 S
u
p
p
o
rt
 S
ta
ff

T
ru
st
, 
H
an
o
ve
r 
(S
co

tl
an
d
) 
&
 B
ie
ld
 H

o
u
si
n
g 
A
ss
o
ci
at
io
n
s

“E
q
u
al
 O

p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
ie
s 
P
ro

gr
am

m
e”

In
fo
@
tr
u
st
h
a
.o
rg
.u
k

0
1
3
1
 4
4
4
 4
9
5
0
/4
9
5
1
/4
9
4
2

c/
o
 T
ru
st
 H

o
u
si
n
g 
A
ss
o
ci
at
io
n

1
2
 N

ew
 M

ar
t 
R
o
ad

E
d
in
b
u
rg
h

E
H
1
4
 1
R
L

Page 92



CPP 2008 Meeting Schedule – all meetings to start at 10.30 am 
 
Full partnership meetings 
 
Meeting 14th March – Council Chambers  
 
Meeting 4th July – Council Chambers  
 
Meeting 7th November – Council Chambers  
 
Management Committee 
 
Meeting 6th February – AROS - Lochgilphead 
 
Meeting 19th March – AIE - Lochgilphead 
 
Meeting 14th May – Venue tbc 
 
Meeting 9th July – Venue tbc 
 
Meeting 3rd September - Venue tbc 
 
Meeting 29th October – Venue tbc 
 
 

Agenda Item 13Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 WELCOME/APOLOGIES
	2 MINUTES OF FULL PARTERNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2007
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2007
	5a Letter from John Swinney - follow up from CP Conference, Tulliallan, November 2007
	5b Single Outcome Agreements/Fairer Scotland Fund
	Ag Item 5(b) - Linking CPP with national Outcomes - asses

	6 AUDIT SCOTLAND UPDATE
	8b Letter from Lismore Community Development Trust
	9a Funding for DRIVESAFE
	9b Jura Development Trust
	10a European Funding Programme Update
	11 CITIZENS PANEL
	12 HAPPY TO TRANSLATE
	13 2008 REVISED MEETING SCHEDULE



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the BOARD ROOM, 
AROS, HOSPITAL ROAD, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2008  
 

Present: 
 

Superintendent Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police (Chair) 

Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Council Community Planning Partnership Manager 
Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
Sue Gledhill, HIE Argyll and the Islands 
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage 
Alan Murray, Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
Margaret Fyfe, Argyll and Bute Council 
Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council 
Kevin O’Hare, Scottish Water 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 
David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Moira MacDonald, Argyll and Bute Council 
Hughie Donaldson, IatEdge 
Glenn Heritage, Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
Peter Wotherspoon, IatEdge, Jura 
Stephen Sunderland, Scottish Government Rural Payments and Inspections 
Directorate 
Roanna Taylor, Argyll and Bute Young Scot/Dialogue Youth 
Jane Fowler, Argyll and Bute Council 
John Davidson, Islay and Jura CVS – Item 11 onwards 
 
In attendance:  
 
Sonya Thomas, Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Apologies 
 
Gordon Donaldson, Forestry Commission Scotland 
Malcolm MacFadyen, Argyll and Bute Council 
David Price, Argyll CVS 
Bill Dundas, Rural Payments and Inspections, Scottish Government 
 
 1. WELCOME 
  Raymond Park welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted apologies 

intimated. 
 

 2. MINUTES OF FULL PARTERNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 9 
NOVEMBER 2007 

  The Minutes of the meeting of 9 November 2007 were accepted as an 
accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Another Argyll and Bute Post Office has been earmarked for closure, the 
consultation period expires in approximately 3 weeks time.  Kirn Post 



Office has  been given a temporary reprieve to allow the community to 
explore a possible buy-out. 
 

 3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2007 

  The Minutes of the meeting of 28 November 2007 were accepted as an 
accurate record. 
 

 4. MATTERS ARISING 
  (a) Enterprise Company Changes 

 
 As of April 1 it becomes part of HIE. 

 
 The focus will now be on Government Economic Strategy and 

sustainable growth.  The future is more focused and they will 
work more with businesses that have growth potential, but will 
not provide support to businesses that have growth potential, but 
will not provide support to businesses that just cater for local 
needs.  The intent is to work much closer with Local Authorities.  
A discussion followed on the support for small local businesses 
and the Council developing the Business Gateway to become 
the first port of call for assistance. 
 
Action Point – Item on next Management Committee 
Agenda 
Jane Fowler, AIE, Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire 
 

( b) Citizens Panel – Tender Process 
 
Eileen Wilson reported there has been a good response and  the  
short listing will be done tomorrow.  Overall it looks very positive. 
 

( c) Engaging Young People 
 

 Update by Roanna Taylor – The Youth Forum will meet in 2 
weeks, prior to the next CPP Full Partnership meeting.  They will 
have the Full Partnership agenda for discussion and the 
opportunity to add items to the agenda as the intention is for two 
young people to attend the next Full Partnership meeting. 
 
It is felt that the Youth Forums are not accessing a wide enough 
audience. 
 
Roanna Taylor is to contact Active Schools to develop the 
engagement of our youth. 
 
Concerns were raised that Dialogue Youth needs funding and 
that currently each area is going about this in its own way.   
 
Reassurance was given that under the new funding 
arrangement, Dialogue Youth will not become a casualty 
 

Action: Roanna Taylor 



 

(d) Migrant Workers 
 

 Lucinda Gray recently headed up a local group. 
  

It was noted that one point of the Argyll and Bute Local Plan links with 
the Government Economic Strategy for increased population and the 
CPP is positive about promoting population growth but this needs to 
encompass housing and infrastructure.   
 
Lucinda felt it was too early to focus the group but identify clearer aims 
and the need to look at the good practical work undertaken in other 
areas and other projects. 
 

 The vacant MOD land at Campbeltown and Helensburgh were 
discussed. 
 
ACTION POINT – Bring more people into the debate – 
develop a communication plan to promote change. 
 
Item on the next CPP Management Committee agenda. 
 
It was suggested that perhaps the MOD could be invited to 
the next meeting regarding land at Campbeltown and 
Helensburgh. 
 

Action: Eileen Wilson 
 

( e) Communities Scotland 
 

 The whole of the Scottish Government Housing Division along 
with Communities Scotland is being re-organised in 6 sections. 
 

 1) Regeneration 
 2) Housing Access and Support 
 3) Housing Systems 
 4) Social Housing 
 5)Investment Delivery 
 6)Communities Analytical Services 
  
 

There is now a question mark as to whether Communities Scotland will 
remain a Partner of Community Planning.  It was agreed to write to Mike 
Foulis, Director for Housing and Regeneration, Communities Scotland – 
copying to Jim Mather MSP/relevant Minister, setting out our concerns 
and requesting that Communities Scotland continue to participate in CPP. 
 

Action: Eileen Wilson 
 

 5. FAIRER SCOTLAND FUND AND SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENTS 
 

   Letter from John Swinney 
 
John Swinney’s letter was discussed highlighting the overall 



economic purpose, the 5 strategic priorities and the 15  key 
objectives. 
 
It was felt  that the CPP could and should do more – there should be 
cohesion of service delivery at local level. 
 

   Single Outcome Agreements 
 
Guidance has been received from COSLA.  
 
The CPP has been mapped to the 15 National Outcomes against the 
matrix of 45 indicators. 
 
The CP Partners need to identify and match themselves/their 
organisations with he National Outcomes – Argyll and Bute Council 
will not always take the lead. 
 
Fairer Scotland Fund 
 
There is a £320,000 reduction in monies available for 2008/9 , 
therefore activities that can be contracted or the re-deployment of 
staff need to be identified.  The priority needs to be in managing this 
reduction, and the CPp needs to  indicate the principles for the 
contraction.  Is there a possibility that Health and Equalities and 
Community Regeneration can be pulled together.  In the longer term 
there is a fund increase which could possibly provide support for 
community or voluntary organisations. 
 
ACTION POINT – The Management Committee agreed the 
benefit of the Single Outcome Agreement and that there would 
be a continuation of discussion at future Management 
Committee meetings. 
 

 6. AUDIT SCOTLAND UPDATE 
  Report noted. 

 
 7. LOCAL COMMUNITY PLANNING SUSTAINABILITY WORKSHOPS - 

EILEEN WILSON 
  As one of the key principles of the new Fairer Scotland Fund is 

“Empowering communities and individuals to influence and inform the 
decisions made by CPPs“  there is a clear opportunity to work more 
closely with colleagues in Community Learning and Regeneration and 
with the Voluntary Sector to deliver Local Community Planning.  The Sus 
it Out training went well and the intention is still to deliver local community 
planning across Argyll and Bute with CP partner volunteers trained in Sus 
It Out facilitation but in future this should be done in closer partnership 
with Community Learning and Regeneration and the Voluntary Sector.   In 
the meantime Glenn Heritage offered assistance with developing a 
protocol to enable the voluntary sector to participate more effectively with 
Community Planning. 
 

Action: Eileen Wilson to contact Glen Heritage 
 



 8. INITIATIVE AT THE EDGE 
 

  (a)  Verbal Update from Hughie Donaldson 
   Agreement from all Partners needed soon for support, and the need 

for a dedicated person was highlighted.  IatEdge will meet with 
James McLellan and other Senior Officers from Argyll and Bute 
Council to discuss this.  It is anticipated that as of January 2010 
IatEdge will disappear and become a partner of Community 
Planning. 
 
ACTION POINT – this needs fuller discussion and Hugh 
Donaldson will come back with more detail of requirements. 
 

  (b)  Letter from Lismore Community Development Trust 
   Noted 

 
 9. PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK 

 
  (a)  Funding for DRIVESAFE 
   The project needs more funding.  Partners are to contact Eileen  or 

Dave McBride with their organisational requirements.  Dave is 
currently looking into Private Sector funding. 
 
ACTION POINT – Eileen Wilson to continue discussion with 
Partners via email. 
 

  (b)  Jura Development Trust 
   Leaflet distributed for information and updates.  Developments 

noted. 
 

 10. FUNDING 
 

  (a)  European Funding Programme Update 
   Noted 

 
  (b)  Summary of Funding Hub Pitches 28 November 2007 
   Noted. 

 
 11. CITIZENS PANEL 
  Report attached. 

 
The survey focused on 4 themes within Vibrant Communities. 
 

 12. HAPPY TO TRANSLATE 
  A presentation was given by Rohini Sharma Joshi on the services 

available from Happy to Translate. 
 
Further information can be obtained from their website – 
 
www.happytotranslate.com   
 

 13. 2008 REVISED MEETING SCHEDULE 
  Noted. 



 
 14. AOCB 
  No matters arising. 

 
 15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 19 MARCH 2008, AIE OFFICES, 

LOCHGILPHEAD 
  The next meeting will take place on 19 March in the AIE Boardroom, 

Lochgilphead. 
 

 


